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August 8, 1939

lire Je Re Schuarz,
Lordsburgy, New HFexicoe

Dear Nre Schwarzz

Since my last correspondence with you, I have written
several letters to Mexico City and the last answer
assures me that if your family have all the necessary
papers in order, they should have mo difficulty in
getting their visas because the lexican Govermment

does not restrict the giving of visas for racial reasonse
I answered that letter with another appeal and as soon
as I get a reply, will let you knowe I also wrote to

the Mexican Comsul in Hamburg and can only hope for
favorable resultse

Please rest assured that I will do everything in my
power to get this case throughe.

vzitﬁ kindest personal regards from both Mrse Goldfarb
and myself, I am

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Fprank Zlobovsky,
Field Executives

FzZ:L






Agosto 9 de 1939,

8r. Lics don Ignecio Garcias Telles.
Secretarie de Gobernacion.
PRESENTE,

Muy estimedo y fino amige:

En ese Becretaria a tu muy digno cu-go, en el Dopl_r-—-—
tamento de Migrecien, existe un expediente en ql que aparece que te
digneste conceder sutorizacion pare que el Sr. SBTEIFEL y sus 408 m=e=
hijes entraren a nuestro pais como INMIGRANTES RENTISTAS; esa Secre--
tarie se digno enviar oficie a la de Relaciones pare que se libren ==
las ordenes del cese &l Consulade Mexicane correspendiente, pars la
vista de les documentos respectivos y relaciocnes ;irn las ord.nol del
0“00

_ El diche inmigrmto, que es de ori;on Q.lmn, tinm,
bl ngun me evigan, . '

.. terner e Alemenia y, por tal mot.ivo, nuestre MM Vi
. . Bus papeles precisamente porque esa sunsnh & tu mj. !ﬂt_
‘,” cuide llener ciertes requisites y, Qntro olln, el lo MM
b qlm 8l pais de procedencie,

4 Todes los requisitos han side lluu.m, poro ne. 01 1
© %ime, y como el Sr. Bteifel no volvers a Alemania sine gue entrars
1es Estedos Unidos de Nerte America, donde ys tiesne MM
Vln y esperara aqué en ll.nco, como. RE!TIMA aolmn

. torrespondiente en Estades Unidos, solicite =& te dignes indi
Lo A ~- pedria tutoriurn le vise de su decumentacien, aunque ‘nijptuda
e Alomnia, con lea condicion y la abligcoicn de’ qWS le e

intorntru despues en los Estades Unidos de Nerte mm,'poro l‘ -
liondo de todes maneres de nuestro pais sl oxpirnr 01 plu}o»

"_,dmno sionpro ‘tu efectisine compafiere v muy ntanto ui;o ¥ nrvidq:







GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93-46 2-53.06 L 67.68
MEXICO, D. F.

August 12.,1939.

Mrs. Frank H Zlabovsky.
1016 Olive St.
El Paso.- Tex.
U.;:;.Of‘ A.

Re.- Steifel case.

7
Madame:

Your Letter of 7.inst.

I'm very glade to do what yoq;indicate me in the men-
tioned letter. We are sending a specia %ur H.Secretary of GO-
BERNACION,on the matter,before our regular official petition,becau-
seyas I have tod you,we are afraid the permission must be canceled.

If the H.Secretary accede,§n attention of the reasons
you mention,I shall be very glade to advise you,and inmediatly we
will dellver our official instancej if not,I shall do everything to
find some other way.

I did not know the circunstance you mention,of the "J"
in the passportsj but I supose that if we have told the prohlbltlon

% o back Germany, sure my Government could not permit to enter We-
xicojand now,in thé actual situation,we can find some other wey,if
nescessary. :

Yours very truly.

C:::L~~/"Ittornev.







GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO U
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.06 L 67.68
MEXICO, D. F.

Agosto 15.1939.

Mrs. Frank H.Zlavosky.
1016 Olive St.
El Peso.- Tex.
Re.- Steifel case.

.

Madame:

I'm just receiving your letter of yesterday.

I'm sending you the enclossed letter we sent to the H.Se~

cretary of Gobernacion and it is my opinion we must await some days
for the answer.

If youxr prefer,in the circunstances,that we force a final
resolution,with the risk of a cancelation of the order,please advi-
se me &and I shell be very glade to ppoceed as per your instructions.

Yours very truly. :
7

, /Lic. gustevo A¥ce.

= :

~ Attorney.
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August 21, 1930«

ii'e Je Re SC‘her,
lordgburg, Ne Mo

Dear Mre Schwarzs

Mres. Ziasboveky has just plhioned me regaréing receipt
of a letter from you, and bas asked mc 0 2nswer Yyoue

Ve received a letter dated Auguet 15th from ¥Mr. Arcé,

in wiiich he enclosed a copy of letter writien to the
Secretary of Interior of Mexico asking that the return
clauce o Germeny be weived. He seems to be gquite
hopeful for a favorable veplye No doubt we will veceive
a reply to this letter shortly, and immediately upon re=-
ceipt of same will write you something more definite.

I tmst that. all is well with you and yourss

'With kindest persconal regards to both lrs. Schwarz énd
yourselfy, I am

JMipst cordielly,
Nrse Soi éoldfafbo

LG:ws
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September 225 1939

|
|

Mre Jeo Re Schwarz,
Lordsburgy New Mexicoe

Dear lre Schwarzs

You will be interested in Imowing that we
have just received a communication from ¥re Arce,
Attorney inm Mexico City, that the Honorable Censul
in Hamburg, Germany hagebeen instructed to issue
visas to your folks in Germanye

If it is possible for you to get in touch

- with them and advise them to go to Italy or some other
neutral country, they can get a boat from there and

~ travel the seas in safetde

: With kindest i'egardu and best wiches for
a happy New Year, I am ; ' .

Yours very truly,

lrse S0l Goldfarbe

LGsWS
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Consulado Gereral Depardamentc De LI@RADION,

- 5 s b Gy T
De liexico Mimero: 2701
Expediente : (43-7) 551,72

ASUNDG:lio puededocumentarse al sefeor JCSEF
oL1ekil pogque noe llena gafisfactoriamen=

te los reguisitos que se le prescribe,

Hamburg den L%,.Cktober 1929
Herrn Josef Stiefel,

LellwN a,d.Llippe.

In Beantwortung Ihbtes ochreibens vom 11l.ds.kits,
teile ich Ihnen hierdurch mit,dass es mir nicht moeglich ist,
Jhren das Visum fuer die Dinreise nach liexico zu erteilen,da
die gestellten Bedingungen nicht ven Jhren zufriedensteklend
erfuellt werden,

dochachtungsvoell
DR GElladalBUNSOL VO MEAICC
gea,Unterschrift

alvonsc Guerra,



MEING LIWBLN !

Als ich meinen gestrigen ZBrief an Zuch abgesandt hatte
o o 1

erhielt ich vom General Consulat NMexico ip Hamburh einer Brief,von
dem ich 4 f lieber Julius beifolgend die Abschrift lbersende.

5 Jeh bin der ansicht,dass dein anwalt ven llexico nur an
den Gereral Consul geschrieben hat und dieses hat nicht den mindes=
ten Zinfluss auf die Erteilung des Visums.So lLange die M{ICANISCHE
REGIBRUNG IN MEAICO dem General Kosul keinen Bescheid erteilt,dass
er uns das Visum erteilen soll,ist alle Liebesmih umsanst.

wie du lieber Julius sihst,hat er von einem schreiben

des dortigen anwalts nicht einmal etwas erwihnt,leider sind wir widex
mal um eine Enttauschung relcher geworden,

GTE e e e ! ,W.@ﬁrﬂwm'%wm
b T Zu vlelcher ;b{t erhilten wir auch von der Rhederei
in ;.arzz.bumrw Rdchrlchtfﬁaso 1ﬁ\anbetracht der augenblicklichen unsichesz
ren Lage die nofahrten nach m%tteldmerlka von der Holland Amerika
Linie nocb/ﬁlcht festgesetzt wcrden sind., also mit anderen Jworten ges
sagt “fahren vorerst keine ‘chgffe.

Meine Lieben Jhr seht also mit wieviel lithen es heute
verbunden is:eigg%téuk ommen,Man kann sagen,wenn man glaubt,dass
ein Hirdernis tberwunden igﬁzagggngwel andere ulrdeggiﬁge da sind.

T i e Vermi LG lUngen so 1 hlnten‘hﬁrdg Wis"Wir zu sagen pfle-
gzen fihren zu keinem IZrfolg.Die Regierung in Mexico muss dem General-
Consul beduftraveh ,ans das Visum zu erteilen.Es geht auch nicht auf
ein sogenannfes Tburlsten Visum (weil wir Juden s1nd ) es muss ein

£§9§9§§-§915§§P}99—§§}9 <ofern rur tatséchlich die hexzcanlsche RE=

GIERUNG an den General Cohsil geschrieben hat,sodass der Brief noch
nicht in Hamburg angekommen war,erbitten wir deinen ZBescheid,
\-/7 . '3 5 ~ - -
ief bei bester 'esundhelt antrifft und










\Luhen ,den 15th Oktober 1939 il

LG

Meine Lieben o) &4

Als ich meinen gestrigen Brief an Euch abgesandt hatte
erhielt ich vom General Consulat Mexico in Hamburg einen Brief,von
dem ich Dir beifolgend die Abschrift sende,

Ich bin der Ansicht dass Dein Anwalt von Mexico nur an
den General Consul geschrieben hat and dieses hat nicht den mindesten
Einfluss auf die Erteilung des Visums, So lange dle Mexicanische
Regierung in Mexic o dem General Kansul keinen Bescheid erteilt,dass
er uns das Visum erteilen soll,ist alle Liebesmuhe umsonst,

Wie Due lieber Julius ersiehst,hat er von einem Schre iben
des doptigen Anwalts nicht einmal etwas erwahnt Leider sind wir wider
einmal um eine Enttauschung reicher geworden,

Die Vermittelungen so hinten herum wie wir zu sagen pflegen
fiihfen zu keinem Erfolg.Die Regierung in Mexico muss den Generel
Consul beauftragen,uns das ¥isum zu erteilen.Es geht auch nicht auf
ein sogenanntes Turisten Visum(weil wir Juden sind)es muss ein
Tacheta Imigrstion sein,Sofern nun dfftatsfichlich die Mexlcanische Re-
glerung and den General Censul geschrieben hat,sodass der Brief noch

nicht in Hamburg angekommen war,erbitten wir Deiqen Bgécheid. -
AIter 1 nad malled my yesterday CeIveET

a note from the Mexican Consulate Gener in Hamburg,of which I
enclose a copy.I am of the opinion that?$bour lawyer from Mexico
has written to the General Consulate and this has no influence
whatevef to recelve a visa,Until the mexican governement in Mexico
City advises the Consul General to give us a visa,everything else
will be of no avail,As you see,my dear Julius,he did not even
mention a letter from your lawyer Sorry to say teiht we are egain
richer by one disappointment.

All efforts in & round sbout way will not bring us
any nearer to the goal,It can be done only by edvise of the Mexican
gevernement ot ¥he Consul General,that we can receive a visa,
Neither can we receive a so called tourist visa(as w are jews)
it must be a Tajeta Imigracion]

Can you tell us if the Mexican governepment really
did write to ﬂae Consul General,and possibly the letter had not

arrived here yeot,




Consulado Ceneral Depardamento de Migartiom
de Mexico Numero : 3701
Expediente: (43=7)551,3

Asundo:No puede documendarse al senor

Josef Stiefel porque no llena satisfactoria
mente los requisitos que se le prescribs,

Hamburg den 13,0ktober 1939

Herrn Josef Stiefel,
Lunen an der Lippe,

In Beantwortung Ihres Schreibens vom ll,dises
monats teile ich Thnen hierdurch mit,dass es mir nicht moeglich
ist,Thnen das Visum fuer die Einreise nach Mexico zu erteilen,da
die gestellten Bedingungen nicht von Ihnen zufriedenstellend
erfuellt wergdn,

Hochachtungsvoll
Der Generelkonsul von Mexico
Gez:f Alfonso Guerra,

In repley to your letter of the llth inst,
I have to advise you,that it is impossible far me to gkant you
a visa to enter Mexico as you did not compley with the necessary
regulations,



October 17y 193%.

Hre J« He bohwars,
Lordsburgy Ne lle

dear Hre. Schvarzs

Aetmgwledging receipt of your le tier of the 15th, 1
an cnclosing my check for 542691, as per statement
attachede

No one regrets more tham I that your folks werc unable
to leave before the war broke oute It is just one of
these unfortunate things beyond our comntrole If il
were possible to get communication from them ond te
themy I still think there is hope of their leavinge

I am informed that between the dates of November 1lth
and 15th, a refugee ship will leave some Port in Italy
for t he Americase 7This boat will accomodate German
refugees who mve visas in ordere e are also infowvmed
that the Stecamchip Cempanies will only issue stocamship
tickets for Amcrican moneye.

Before drawing out the money from Mexico, would you care
to have me invéstigate further with reference to the
above mentioncd 8ailing informotion, =snd would you care
to send a cablc to your folks asking for an immediate
reply as to the possiblility of their leavinge Ko your
convenience, I am enclosing a draft on the El1 Paso Hat'l
Bank for the Mexican lioneye If you wish this money withe
droawn, please sign and return to me; and I will sec that
it is converted intc American money anl returned to youe

Awaiting your reply, and with kindest persomnal rcgards
to Mrse. Schwmrz and yourself, I am v

Yours very truly,

Hrse Frank Zla btovekye

F7s
(mnes)



Mre Je Re Schwarz,

Loxsburg, N. Mo ~
1939

liay 21st received of NMre. SchwarZeessecccsces 31.010000

Expendi tureg:

5?2 Check to Attorney ArCeeccsccscscsccsccccsccsnscsscnsese
6 Deposited to Bank of Juarez, Mexico (2500 Pesos)ses
6/6 Check to Arce, for cable eXpensSCececscecssssascescosce
6/9 Telegram from New York to Lordsburgecccsccscscccccce

2 ﬁlipper Mailgeeseseescecnccccesccstonestansonetoscsone

10/1" Check to lr. Sch’ﬂ&l’looo.-oo.ooooooooooooooooooo.o;

El Paso, Texas
October 17. 1939/

$66.67
500400
14.74

B T —

—— s e



: Sqrmacion
ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS

CORREOS Y TELEGRAFOS

TELEGRAMA PARA TRANSMITIR POR ESTAS LINEAS CON ABSOLUTA SUJECION A LAS CONDICIONES QUE AL
REVERSO SE EXPRESAN Y SON ACEPTADAS POR EL QUE SUBSCRIBE.

NUM PALABRAS = VALCRES H D. <

———— pa—

(ANOTE USTED AQUI LA CLASE DE SERVICIO QUE DESEE UTILIZAR)

PROCEDENCIA B k. oe M /(7;_ llqs /q DE 193
sR. M‘_ﬁﬁ/ a\)\»{—‘z_. A .

iH. COMICILIO ,@LMG. #‘ 3 ? <N
PESTING ;;_m/li(%‘zf f; Z.‘ ‘.?t . VIA

DEAIICHLG DEL SIGHATARIO UNICAMENTE PARA CASOS DE ACLARACION'




October 20, 1938,

HMre Je Re Schwarsz,
Lordsburg, Few “‘exicoe

Near ¥re. Schwrgz:s

In answer te the telerram scnt yesterday tec Mre Arcey he states
that visas are reagdy for the Steifel's uvupon their presentation
to the Mexican Consul in Hamburge

I woul? suggest that you write to the folks to contact the
steamship Company immedistely and see what arrangements can be
made for their departuree I they have to take the steamehip

by way of New York, let them do so, by all means, and if they
will let you know their plans, I can, perhaps, make arrangements
for them to travel by rail from New iork to Agun Prieto. It is
entirely up to them t2 make the arrangements since they know what
transportation is available at this timeo You may advise them
that the ncutral countrice hawe available transportatione Alseo
supgest that they cable to you their plansge

men they receive their visas from the Mexican Consul, that does
not mean that they must depart at once bédcause the time of six
months granted them is from the date of their entry into lMexicoe

Jith kinlest regarde from Mrse Goldfarb and myself to Hra.
Schwarz and yourself, I am -

Cordially yoursy

Hrge FPrank Zlabovskye



October 21y 1939

Mre. Guastavo Arces
Fexicoyg De Fo

Dear ilrs Arxces

‘41th reference to your telegramg if you will reeall, my
cerrespondence on the case of the Sgeifel family, I

pointed out to you that the order from the Mexican Govern-
ment was based on thelir return to Germany af ter six monthse.
I do not cuite understand from your telegram if 3hat clause
hag been removed, snd if, removed, was the Conzul in Hawburg
notified to thot effect? If noty; please see that a cable
goes forth with authorization for thce rasoval of that clause
beeause lettere fyom lire Steifel advise us that the lMexican
Consul 211l not iscue 2 visga nor will the Tmncpcration
Company sell them a ticket umless that clauge is definitely

Zgngvede
Please notify me a2t onces

Yours very truly,

Mrse Frank Zlaboveky,

Po Se Your telegram was immedistely delivered to me by
¥Mrs Schwvartze Thanks for your prompt replye

RZeLG



GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO 4
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.06 L 67.68

Oc'tobere3.21939.

Mrs. Frank H.Zlebovsky. RE,= Steifel family
1016.01live St.
U.S.of A.

Madame:

Acknowledging receipt of your letter 2l.inst.,I inform yol
that my Government has not yet granted us the removing of =

Not return to Germeny-clause,and we are against asking for a \
resolution. '

My Government has granted the removal,in the case of Mr.
Schwartz,and I hope that in this case of Mr Steifel we shall
succed,but we cant mske an exigence.

I am,in the Steifel case,giving the same raeson I gave
in the Schwartz' case and I hope we will suceéd.

As i suppose the family can not meke transportation -
from German ports to Mexico I sugest you to ask them if will
be better to send new orders by AIR MAIL to the Mexican Con-
sul in a Italian port,and wich port will be better.

I inform you that Mr Harmelin has not called at my Offi
ce for my fee in his case.

Awaiting your instructions I am

Very truly yours.

Attorney.




October 24, 1939

Mre Gusiavo Arcey
709, Palma,
Mexicoy Ve Fe

Dear lr. Arce:

As a result of your telegram with refzrense to the
Steifel cagey, I adviced Mre Schwarz to cable his relatives to
innedictely o2pnly for their vicas to the Vexican Consul in
Hamburg, Germanye Your letter of October 20th states that the
clause for readmittance has as yet not been passede I would
appreciate your takine thiz motier up and immediately upon
advice from the Nepartment of Immicration that you send cable
to the Consul in Hanburg so that this family does not make
their trip to Hamburg in vaine.

7Ath referonce to Jiss Redlerova's case, I have
written to ¥re Abrahamson to send me check for 566.00 and
nlso moncy for the cable to Parise. In-~theemcan-time please
send the cable to Paris, France, and immediately upon receipt
of the amount for the cabley I vill send you a check for fee
an? cablee

iire Barta's address is Ave Amsterdam Hoe 266,
Telephone Tric~4«42-13 and llexe P=18=t9¢ I would appreciate
your contacting Efm, anc p rh-ne by this time he hac seen lire
Harneline Should Ire Harmelin f2il to meet this obligation
to you, lire Maurice Schwartz of b1 Pase, wishes to a2csurc you
that the amount will be paid from Bl Pasoe

Awziting your advice, I am

Yours very truly,

¥roe Pyanl: Zlavoveky,
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El Paso, Texas,
November 8, 1939,

lrs Gustavo Arc €y

Palma #39, :
Mexicog Do Fo Res Steifel Family

Dear lre. Arce:

I have just received a letter from the relative of the above

named family, and am s ending you an exact copy with English
translationy which is self-explanatory.

Please take care of this case at once and clear it up for
ug, so that the lMexican Consul will be properly instructed
to issue the visase You have assured me in many letters
that the Jewish guestion does not apply in the Mexican
Government's Immigration policy, but the attached letter

distinctly mentions m_%;gq_g? as interfering with their
receiving the necessary visag from Mexécoe

Thanking you to expedite this case, I am ,

Yours vei'y truly, '

lirse Frank Zlabovsky,
1016 Olive Stweete

Dear lre Ayces

In a recent letter I asked you to cable Paris, France with
reference to Miss Rodlerova case, and have received ne reply
from youe I am awaiting this infommation and also amount of
money expended on cable in order that I smy know how much I
owe you on this case. Immediately upon receipt of this infore
mationy, I will wire Mr. Abrahamson to send a check to cover the
full amount due youe : :

lirae o Zlabovskye

Please let me know if Mr. Barta has becn successful in collecting
your fee from Mr. Harmeline

FelZo



November 11, 1930,

¥re Je Re SchWaI'Z.
lordsburg, New Mexico.

Dear Mre Schwarzs

The enclosed document from the Mexiean Department of

Immigratione This document remowzs the clause which

has been 20 désturbing in this casee Please send this

to them at oncey We are given to understand that

¥ransportation thru Itay is awailables These boats will

1land in Few York and from there they will take a boat te

Vera Cruze. However, if I am informed correctly, viien and

" from where they embark, and on which wvessel, I will instrmect
our Chief Port ¥orker in New York to try to get their tmuas~

l;;or?tion from New York changed to that of entry by rail teo
€X1C0e ]

Please advise me further if there is anything further I
can do for youe

With kindest personal regards from both klrse. Goldfarb and
myself, I am

Very truly yours,

Mres Fypank Zlabovsky,
Field Executivee

PZ31G



E1 Pasoy Texas,
November 11, 1939

ire Gustavo Arece
Palma 739,
IEGXiCO. Do Fe

Dear lire Ayces Res Steifel Case

Please cable Hamburg without delay and advise the Mexican
Consul General that these people are acceptable by his
Governmente As explained to you in my letter of November
8thy it scems from the Germany correspondence, of which
you have cory, that this case is not cuite clear with the
Mexican Consul in Bam'barg. I hope the cable will clarify
matters, and that the Steifel family will be issued their
visas without any further delsy in order that they may
sail fer Mexicos I notice in the carbon copies ismed by
the Department of Immigration that they have sent a carbon
copy to Ciwvdad Juarez, which I greatly appreciate because
it is my intention to have them come in transit thru the
United States if it is possible.

Thanks again for your splendid cooperation.
Yours very truly,

Hrs. Frank Zlabovsky,

PeSe This being a holiday the banks are all closed, and
therefore I am unable to send the money on the Rodlerova -

case until ¥onday, at chixh time I will see that the money
goes forwaxde

Mrs. Frank Zlabovskye



SSSSSSSSS
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GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.06 L 67-68
MEXICO, D. F.

November, 15.,1939.

RE.- Steifel case.

Mrs. Frank H.Z3labovsky.
1016 Qlive St.
21 Paso.~ Tex.

Madame:

With refference to your letters 8 and 1ll.inst.,I am very
glade to inform you that yesterday was sended the cable you ins-
truct me,ordering to our H.Mexican Consul in Hamburgue to extend

the ordered VISAS to the Steiffel family without the NCREADMITANCEH
clause.

EXZUBE

Considering our correspondence ,I suppose all conditions
in the permission order I sent you,are all acomplished and the onl;
obstacle for the VISA it was the NOREADMITANCE classe. So I hope -
you will be satisfied for our succes in this very hard cese.

The cable fee PESOS 50.00. you will send when you please.
I send the enclossed copy of the cable sended.

Thenking you for your kind attention,I am

Very truly yours.

Attorney.
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DEPARTAMENTO DE MIGRACION. FORMA 106
Numero: (4095

Expediente:(43-7) 553.1

CONSULADO GENERAL ASUNTO:-Internacion al pais del sefior JOSE
DE MBXICO STIEFEL, de la sefiora HENRIETTA SCHUTZ
DE STIEFEL y de la sefiorita ANNA SCHUTZ,
en calidad de inmigrantes rentistas.

Hamburg, den 17. November 1939.

Herrn Josef Stiefel,
LUENEN a.d. Lippe.

Unter Bezugnahme auf den mit Ihnen gefuehrten Schrift-—
wechsel teile ich Ihnen hierdurch mit, dass ich nunrmehr die
litteilung erhalten habe, dass die in der Ihnen seinerzeit er-
teilten Linreisegenehmigung enthaltene "Wiedereinreise"-Klau-
scl von der zustendigen Behoerde geloescht worden ist. Auf
Grund der mir vorliegenden Zrmaechtigung koennen Sie, Ihre
Lhefrau und Fraeulein Anna Schuetz sich fuer die Dauer von
sechs Monaten im Lande als hentner aufhalten, um das Visum fur
die Linwanderung nach den Vereinigten Staaten von Nordamerika
zu erwirlen, vorausgesetzt, dass Sie in der Lage sind, die
weiter unten erwaehnten Bedingungen zu erfuellen., Die Ausue-
bung jeglicher bezahlten Beschaeftigung ist sowohl Ihnen, 21s
cveh Ihren Angehoerigen grundsaetzlich untersagt.

Zur Lrlangung des Passvisums muessen Sie mit Ihren
Angehoerigen hier persoenlich vorsprechen, und es sind die
nachfolgenden Punkte zu erfuellen:

a)Zur Bestreitung der Lebenshaltungskosten fuer die Dau-
er Ihres Aufenthalts ist ein Mindestbetrag von mex.$...
1,800.00 (ca.U.S.$ 400.00) als unwiderrufliches Bank-
depct zu Ihren Gunsten beim Nacional Monte de Piedad
in Mexico D. F. zu deponieren, was durch Bankbelege
hier nachgewiesen werden muss.

b)Bescheinigung des zustaendigen Konsuls der Vereinigten
Staaten von Nordamerika, dass Ihnen und Ihren Angehoeri-
gen in Mexiko wsehrend des sechsmonatigen Aufenthalts
das Visum fuer die Einwanderung erteilt werden wird.

c)hieisepass mit einer Gueltigkeitsdauer von mindestens
eineinhalb Jahren.

d)lhre Heiratsurkunde und die Geburtsurkunde von Frl.
Anna Schuetz, beide von einem diesem Generalkonsulat
bekannten vereidigten Dolmetscher uebersetzt.- (Evt.
Angel Lahoz, Hamburg, Moenckebergstr.2l).

e%ﬁuehrungazeugnis der Polizei fuer jede Person.

CONSUL VON MEXIXO:
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f)Impfschein gegen Pocken aus den letzten fuenf Jahren.
g)Je sechs Passbilder von vorn und vier Prcfilbilder.

Bei Ihrem Eintrcffen in lLiexiko muessen Sie ferner pro Person
' €in Garantiedepot in Hoehe von mex.$ 750.00 stellen, dessen
! Besitz gleichfalls nachgewiesen werden muss. ;
Die Auzreise hat ncch vor Ablauf dieses . Jahres zu er-
folgen, anderenfalls die Genehmigung ihre Gueltigkeit verliert.
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December 65 1939

M:. Je Re Schwarz,
Lordsburg, New Mexicos

Dear lire Schwarzs

This will acknowledge receipt of yoﬁr letter
of the 5th instey, with copy of cabley, and am sure that
you are safe in advising your people that the six month
pernit does not take effect until they set foot on ‘

| Mexican soile Hpwever, to satisfy you, I am taking the

metter up with the attorney.

/
\ {

Trusting this is the information desired, and
with kindest regards to both yourself and wife, from the
Goidfarbs and myself, I am

Yours very truly,

lMrss Frank Zlabovalq.'

- FzZ:1G

(Enc)
P.Se Attached you will find cable requestede



December 8, 1939, | , ‘\

lre Gustavo Arcey V : \\
Rllm #39' %

Dear Mre. Arces Re: Steifel family b

The enclosed document from the Consul General of Mexice

in Hamburg, Germany, was sent to me with rkeferefice to
the above cases : '

According to my interpretation of this Cermn le&ér. | e
1ecey the last clause is to the effect that the graniing 078
of the visas expires on the first of the year. If sueh A

: £ such
is the case, please have a renewal to the Consu’
in Hamburg because these people.cann %g ‘e Cermany £
another sf.x weeks, or pe: s s Sl £o,

: ps_two months. Alse inform
the Bonsul that the Bonds will be amih‘;h upon thetiy
arrival on Nexican soile At this time the Steifel fanily
_:?nzgobotge_ir Creg;tﬁi!r!x tge Hational Bank of Mexice the sum
€808e s does not meet the rementa,
gloaa:ti.et me Inow at oncey and X am%bmmﬂa om‘i ol
epog e . + ) i J '. ’.!,-"

Since the matter is su urgent, please mse cable sommumication ~ |
with t he Consul in nambnrgi 80 that when this family s ready :

to leave Germany, they will experience no Turther diffiecunlties
in s ecuring thei; visage e Aok o

Please return the German communication when you aré through
with ite I have not heard from you in some time, and think
I owe you a small bille If this is so, please advise me,

and also amount expended on this new cable, and I will re-
imburse youes _ : i : '

‘Thanking jon for your immediate reply, I am

Yours very truly,

¥rss Frank ZIa‘bov;i!:y;
Field Executivee

Fz:1G

\




GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.06 L 67.68
MEXICO, D. F.

Decemb.11l.,19239.

Mrs.Frank H Zlabovsky. RE.-Steifel cease.
SERE, GRS RRE | e | o e i T
El Paso.- Tex.

U :3.0f “‘\.o

Mademe:

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 8th.inst.and
the enclosedd document I send you back.

I em colling to my Govermment in order to extendsz for
six months more the term of the permit granted to the Steifel
family,and I hope to have a resolution in the first days of da
nuary. As soon as I have the orders,I shall be glad to do my
best to cable the same and I shall advise you the ceble fee.

I hope they will not have anny difficulty,and I suppose
you received my last letters concerning this matter and advi-
sing you the fee por the last cable.

Thenking you for your kinde attention,I am

O o AL P bt il s

orney.

very truly yours.




December 13, 1939

¥r. Gustavo Arce,

Palma #39,

¥exicoy De Fo

D_ear_.: lre Arces :
Inclosed herewith you will please find

Cashier's Check for Fifty Pesos, amount due you

‘on eable sent in Steifel Cases |

, Thanking you to acknotiedxe :eceipf. 5
anil also ami‘ﬁng your furthér advice in this

case, I am

Yours very truly,

Mirgse Frank Zlabovakye

PZ310




December 14, 1939.

lire Je Re Schwarz,
Lordsburg, New Mexicoe

Dear iy, Schwarsz:

I am ,just in receipt of letter from lire.
Arce dated December 11th, in response to our letter
regarding extension of permit for the Steifel family,
and am enclosing samey which is self-explanatorye.
Am also returning to you German letter for your filese.

will advise you as soon as I have heard
further. I would appreciate the return of Arce's
lettere. :

with kindest persohal regardg to Mrse
Schwarz and yourself from the Goldfarb s and myself,
I am

Yours very truly,

Erse. Frank Zlabovskye

FZ:LG
(ENCS)
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December 20, 1939,

¥re. Gustavo Arce,
Palma #3594
Mexicoy De Fe

Dear ¥re. Arce:s

- We have communication from Berlin, Germany. A family of
four adults wish to enter Mexico as "Rentistas". These
people are Jewish and wish to remain in Mexico until they
receive their quota mumbers to enter the United Statese
Would it be possible to get visas for this family with the
return clause removed from the acceptance by the Mexican

Government? i

Kindly let me know what your fee will be for this family,
and will appreciate your immediate advice ih this matter.

Wishing you a Merry Christmas and Happy New Year, I am
_Yo'ura very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovskye

e <
| e



GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93-46 2-53-06 L 67.68
MEXICO, D. F.

Decenber 29.-1939,

RE.- Steifel case.
Four adults case.

Mrs.Frank H.Zlabovsky.
1016 Qlive St.
Ll P&SO S TeX .

UU.SS.0f A.

Madame

- Your letters 13 and 21 inst just 8n my hand today on account
of my vacations.

I thanke you for your check of fifty PESCS due in Steifel case.

On the matter of the four adults of & Berliner Jewish family,
wishing to enter Mexico as RENTISTAS I c&n not tell you deffinitly if
we can not get the visa for them becausse the Government Offices are

all closed now for vacations,but I hope we can get it in the QUOTA °
of the the year 1940.Annyhow we shall be very glad to cooperate with

you,and I shall personaly do fmy best in order to get the visa if your
Institution instruct me.

The fee,for your institution will be D1s.125.00.,sending d.42.
caBB,and balance when the case is through,if we can get the visa,con-
sidering the amkount CASH for the expenses of the case.

_ With my best wishes for a Merry Christmas and a very Happy New
Year, I am

Very truly yours. ' ‘










‘Jamary 15, 1940.

 Mr. Gustavo Aycey
Palma #39,
Mexicoy De Fo

Dear Mre Arces Res Steife; Familye

With reference to the extension on this case, I am
disappointed that we have had no word from youe. I%
is most urgent that this extension be secured at once
becalgse conditions in Germany are becdming more tmgic
daily.

Please cable the Bemiean Consul in Hamburg to grant
this family the visas that have been promised them by
you some months agoy and send me a copy of this cable
8o that I may send it to the Steifels for assurance
that they secure their visas to enter Eexico.

¥re. Steifel has been taken into Concentration Camp,
and the only way he will be released is presentation
of documents showing eligibility to leave Gemw. 1
beg of you to rish this extension.

'mmking you for your usnal prompt attention, and
awaiting your advice, Iam :

Yours very truly,

Mrse. Frank Zlabovskye



b L Gr i




Jamiary 29, 1940.

Yre Jo Re Schwarsz,
Lordsburg, New lMexico.

Dear Er. Schwarzs

Immediately upon receipt of your letter of the 24th inst.,

I wired Xr. Arce again, and have just received the enclosed
lettere. I would suggest that you send this letter to your
relatives and let them show it to the Mexican Consul.

We are doing everything possible to bring this case to a
satisfactory temination, and if I knew of anything I could
do to help your folks, other than I have already tried

ybu can be assured I would do ite I am fully convinee& that
the delay is due to some lack of presentation on the other
sides Do not hesitate to call on me if I can be of any
service to you, and if you have any suggestions let me know
about them, as I am just as eager to help yonr folks as you
arees :

With kindest personal regards to both your wife and aelf,
from Mrse Goldfarh and myself, I am

Sincerely,

Mrs. Frank Zaboveky e

FZ:1G



GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS
PALMA 39, DESP. 9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2.53.06 L 67.68
MEXICO, D. F.

Feb.12,,1940,
Mrs.Frank H.Zlabovsky.
1016 Olive St.
El Paso.~- Tex.
U.S.of A. Re.~ Steifel case.

Madame:

I am verytﬁlad to inform you that my Government exten
ded to six months more the permit to Steifel familly.

I agked you in my last letter if anny difficulty in
the casejand,as I have not news from you i hope that there
is not difficultty in the Mexican Consulate:being so,pleae
adviseme if the orders for extention must be sended by ca-
ble or airmeil:in the first case,please send Dls.10,00,ca-
ble fee. and in the second case please send Mexican Pesos
10.00.for airmail.

Thanking you for your kind attention,I am
very truly yours.

Gy
;/C;ic.Gustavo Arce.

. Attorney. '\\\







February 19, 1940,

Nre Je Re SChWQTZ.
Lordsburgy Ne Mo

Dear Mre Schwarzs

I have taken the liberty of writing to a friend in
Mexico City with reference to your folks, and have
asked him to intercede in their behalf. He has i
been of some assistance to our Organization in other
cases, and hope that he can pull some strings for us
in this casees

lire Aypce has informed us that he is doing everything
possible, but that there must be some lack of co-operation
from the other ende. ‘ gt

As soon as we hear from lMre Barta, will let you knowy
also whatever other news we receivee

#ith kindest personal regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

st. Frank Zlabovskye.



February 19, 1940.

Mre Je Re Schmm,
Lordsburg, Ne Mo

Dear ¥re Schwarz:

Since writing you this morning I received the enclosed
letter from Kre Arce, and sent an airmil reply with
check attachedy as per enclosed copye

Sincerely, I trust that this will clarify the case,

and that your relatives will soon be able to join
youe

Yours very truly,

Hrse Frarik Zlabvovsky,




February 19, 1940.

¥re Guatﬂ.vo A rcey |
Palfﬂa “ 09’
Mexicog De Fe

Dear ¥re. Arces -~ Reg: Steifel Cosege

Replying to your letter of the 12th inst., I am enclosing
check for $10.00 and will ask you to please cable your
message to the Mexicanm Consulate in Hamburge The reason

I did not answer your last letter is because I was awaiting
commupication from German{ to find out what was really the
difficulty in their inabi 1ty to secure the necessary visase

I hope this cable will clear the case to the ent!.re satis-
faction of all cencernad. )

Thanking you for your immediate attention to the afore-
?em;!oned cabley, and awaiting your further communication,
am

Yours very truly,
MRS« FRANK ZLABOVSKY.

Fz:1G ; 5
S e




February 19, 1940.

; {
¥re. Emanuel Barts&
Ave Amsterdanm Now 266, Depe 5,
Nexico City, T'e Fu

Dear ¥re Barts. ; g 8 ' Cas

am ag{rein appesling to you to help me clear up the Cerman case
which s egelf explanatory in the enclosed letterse

Mre Ayce neoms to feel that this case is settled, but the XEexican
Consul General in Hamburg does not issue visas to these people.
ould it be possible for you to approach Mre Arce on this case
and help these unfortunate people get out of Germanye It is my
understanding that Nre Steifel is at present in a Concentration
Camp and the only hope they have for his release is if he hag the
Mexican Visas for himself and familye I am enclosing five Pesos
for stemp and other u:ienu that you may incure Any additional
cxpense required in this case will be reimbursed inmediately upon
receipt of adrice fron yuo

Would appreein the return or the letters as soon as you have
finished with :

'iii:'.th kindest peraonal regards to your wife, danghter and 3ourse1f, :
am

Sincerely yours,

; : ¥rase Frank Zlobovokye










GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP. 9 Y10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.06 L 6ezse

sompliiralints - TEE - ST D

- Re.=- case.
Mrs.Frank Zlaboveky. A0 .. 5 B e
1016 Olive St. %\l\:\ St
El Paso.~- Tex. QN '
U SQOf A. 3

Madame :

Acknowledging receipt of your letter 19th inst,and your
cgzgk D1s.10.00.,asking me to cable to the Mexican Consul in -
Hamburg.

As you are awaiting communication from Germany,to find
out what is really the difficulty in the Steifel case,and as we
have now some new regulations in the Mexican Law,for {his year
I do not cable at once,awaiting your instructions.

The new regulations aplied to the Steifel case,as per
the attached coppy,are: - to prove that Mr Steifel has his QUOTA
NUMBER to enter U.é.:- and,after proving this point-,to deposit
D1s.2,000.00.for the expenses of the familly during in Mexico. ~W

Awaiting your advise,concerning the CQUOTA NUMBEER,I am

very truly yours.

Attorney.




DIRECCION GENERAL DE POBLACION
DEPTO, DE=MIGRACION

No. 06443

Herrn Joseph Steifel
c=0 Lic. Gustavo Arfe
Hier

In Beantwortung Ihrer Zuschrift vom 24. ds. vergagenen lMonats,
teile ich Ihnen mit, dass es notwendig ist, camit die Cbrigkeit
ueber Ihre Angelegenheit entscheiden kann 4 dass Sie vor diesem
Minister ium beweisen koennen, dass Sie eine Quotennummer in den
Staaten erhalten haben um in cdieses Land inmigrieren zu koennen,
und nach Beweis von dieser Tat und um die betreffenden Autorisation
zu erhalten, muessen Sie in dem Nacional Monte de Piedad, Hier,

$ 12.000 m.n, deponieren, fuer Ihren Aufenthalt, von welchem Depot
8ie monatlich bis zu § 300.00 beheben koennen, und in der Annahme
dase Sie keinerlei Arbeit werden machen koennen.

Gezeichnet
A. Ojeda Garcia



de ;ﬁﬁ‘h sie mgiﬁ
ix iad%migmu de




March 4, 1940,

Mre. Gustavo Arce,
Palma #39,
Kexicoy De Fo

Dear YMr. Arce: Re: S el -

Acknowledging receipt of your le tter of t he 27th ulte,

- I do not think it advisable to send a cable to Hamburg,
unless the new regulations are modifieds With reference

to Visas to the United States, if we could secure them

at this time, the Visas from Kexico would be unnecessarye

It is because thes family must wait for their quota

number that we find it necessary to appeal to the Mexican

Government to give them shelter until such a time that they

many enter the United States and be united with their familye

The reason they could not secure the Mexican Visa was
because of the demand of the Mexican Govermment that they
return to the Countiry of their birth at the expiration of
their stay in Mexicoe You succeeded in having that clause
removed, then lre. Steifel was placed in a Concentration
Camp in Germany and the only release that he will get is
when the Mexican Consul General in Hamburg grants this
family Visagse 1Is it asking too much that you secure the
extension without these new regulations?

Your efforts in these peoples behalf will be greatly
appreciatede. :

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovskye
Pz31G
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March 8, 1940

Mre J« Re Schwarz,
lordsburgs Few Mexicoe

Dear ¥r. Schwmras

Since my last letter to you, I have been bombarding Mre
Arce and lire Barta to try and clear your case by both
abimail and telegrame j

The Mexican Government is putiting new testrictiuna on
Jewish Immigration, and it is for this reason that we
have been fighting against difficultiese.

You mention in your letter that the Steifel's hope to
receive their Nemican Visas soome These must be fssued

by the Mexican Consul in Homburg. No Visas are issued

in Mexicoe The only thing that we rely on from the

Mexican Government is tha$ they approve the case and

send the order to their Consuls abroad, and that has

been taken care of in the Steifel casee I cannot under-

stand why the delays have occurred in this case. The

trouble seems to be at the other ende The Mexican laws

are copled to 2 great extent from the laws of the United ,
States and 111 health in applicants excludes a person's ‘ 2
entrys I am wondering if that is the reason for hindering R
your folkse There are Agencies operat in. L) #w‘d
countries abroad, and would ask that you ;
these agencies to intercede in their behalfe The HIAS T
is one of the agencies, and the*Friends® is also assisting

refugeegse I am sure that if they will go to t he Mexican

Consul with some influential representative and give the

Consul some money, it would help them get their visase

Since the German money is of no value to them once they :

leave Gemany, it would be an excellent way f or them to spend

what they have with the Mexican Consule '

As soon as I hear further from Mexico, I will iet you hear
from mes : A

With kindest persomal regards to your wife mnd self, I am

i
A ) Ao A
g alg s ;



April 2, 1940.

¥re. J+ Re Schuarz,
Lordsburge, New Mexico.

Dear ¥re Schwarz:

The enclosed communications from Arce were Just received,
and thought I would send them on to you so that you will

know that we are etill working on the cases The Vexican
letter from the Secretary of the Govermment gives us some
hopee Inetheemean-time I would like to know if you have
had any communication from the Steifelss

With kindest personsl regards from both Mrse Goldfarb and
myself to Mrse Sbhwarz and yourself, I am |

Sincerely,

Mrse Frank Zl&bb“b-

Pe Se Would appreciate the return of the letters when you
have finished with theme










GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

K PALMA 39, DESP. 9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2.53.06 L 67-68

MEXICO, D. F. MarCh,27,194.0.

Mrs.Frank H.Slabovzky,

1016.01live St. RE.- Steifel case.
El PaSO.- Tex. P L e Gl A O i e g S 55 e s e i 5 6 e
U.S.0f A.

Madame ;

In the past days we was warking hardly in this case,k
hoping to have a resolution &s per your instructions in
your last letter; but my Government,as I advised you,or—
dered new conditions,not &ccepted by us;end we are awai-
ting a last resolution.

For your information I'm very glad to send you tke
attached copy of a letter,very important in the matter;and

by the same,as you can see,we are doing the best in the -
said case.

Your last check,D1s.10.00.,for ceble fee,I announ-
ced you,is in my file,awaiting a favorable resolution.

I'm really very much disgusted for this hard case,
énd I hope you will consider the dgfised difficuties.

Thanking you for your kind attention,I'm

very truly yours.

/{inG LELEVOo Ar -
Q%{/QZ%

- - - . - -

e Attorney., ———




LA

e ticuler receige. : A

SFCHBTARIA T™ GOHRRNACTON. _ s
MEXICO. : e

/4 de marzo de 1940.

Muy estimado y fino amigo:

STEI!EL del ato punda, m&nifestmdow que f}a g:.?e matmo-»m
ciones &l Departamento de i&iﬁmion de esta Socrowia 8 Al aew
cargo, & fin de que so le preste la debide etencion, & reserve
de comunicerte oportunamente el acum'da legal g\w sobre ak par—

i o B
{ A ®

&provecho la @ermwad wra uludqrgo utum;md-e
te 3 repetlm tu afacﬂsimo eten



GUSTAVO ARCE CORREA GUSTAVO ARCE CANO
ABOGADOS

PALMA 39, DESP.9 Y 10
TELS. 2.93.46 2-53.06 L 67.68

MEXICO, D. F. June l/i.’ 1940.

Mrs.Frank Zlabovsky.
1016 Olive St.
Bl Paso.~- Texas.
UaSyol A

Your letter S5th.inst.

During the time you have not heard from me,I was warking -
hardly in the casej,awaiting the moment to to m;“e & progress in
the same; but,unfortunatly,the war in Europe,and natural conse-
sequences in Imeriﬂﬂ,:re forging our Governments,to put in force
some extraordinaries rules in the matter.

As per your instructions,I am sending you,attached,your -
D15.10.00, check,you sent me for cable fee,:nd I shall De very
d to send ,as you segest,by air mail,anny communication to
H.lMexican Consul in Hamburgue.

o L\J (l)

fl
th
Thenking you for your attentions,I am

very truly yours.

(i;/Lic.,muc avo ﬁr;?{'
AL L

Attorney.










‘%hease let me know a

August 5, 1940

Hre Je¢ Re Schwarz,
Lordsburgy New Mexicos

Denr Myes Schvarz:
Your le tter addressed to Kra. Zlaboveky has been

‘handed me for reply due to her absence from the

City at this timee

%?.ng through onr fﬂas - tound the two enclmed
pie res of your folk ng. there are sny othexg
will be plmesd to forwmard
yw«.

Certainly hope that things are gntng weu with yeu
and yours

With kindest e rsonal regardn to both Hrs. Schuarz
and yourself, Iam ;

Sincerely,

¥rse. Sol Soldfarb,
Secretarye




€. undgrez, Chih.,_ .

BANCO NACIONAL DE MEXICO, S. A.
SUCURSAL EN C. JUAREZ, CHIH.

Muy sefiores . ; P—

Refirltendo tRECT s g laseopla ‘dec "' =+ -+ .cuenta
(MONEDA NACIONAL) (DOLARES) cortada al
con un saldo de: § MY - (favor)
(cargo), infor a Uds. 55 __haberla encontrado de con-

formidad.
De Uds. atto.(s) afmo.(s) y S. S.

INCONFORME seg. detalle
a la vuelta.

IMP.ALFA 39438



Senor Mauricio Sehwartz,
Ce Juarez, Chih.

Favor decir Senora Zlavovsky desde Julio tiene Consul Hamburge

orden visar documentos Stef... ¥ que ya resolviose permiso Senorita

Rodelade.

Graciass

Lic+ Gustavo Arce




L _‘{

» .8
CONSULMEX. i

; & e

Hamburgo. &55.£“~

Referencia nuestro cable sesenta ¥y nueve treinta de treintiu
no de Mayo ultimo Gobernacion EXHIME DEL REQUISITO de readmision en su
Pais de origen a Jose Steifel,Marietta Schut Stieffel y Anna Schutz,en
virtud de que vendran ¥ I2 Republica temporalmente pare emigrar despues
&’ los Estados Unidos de Norte America. j

RELACIONES.

Nota.-Por cuenta interesado.
TRANSMITASE . :
Ll Oficiel Mayor.
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